

Nos. 20-512, -520

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR SAM C. EHRLICH  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

SAM C. EHRLICH  
BOISE STATE UNIVERSITY  
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS  
& ECONOMICS  
DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT  
1910 University Dr., MS-1625  
Boise, Idaho 83725-1600  
(208) 426-1639  
samehrlich@boisestate.edu

ANITA M. MOORMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE  
SPORT ADMINISTRATION  
PROGRAM  
SAC East, Suite 104R  
Louisville, Kentucky 40292  
(502) 852-0553  
amm@louisville.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 27, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. There is No Existing Basis Under <i>Board of Regents</i> or Other Supreme Court Precedent to Grant the Petitioners a Broad, Threshold-Level Exemption from the Antitrust Laws .....	5
II. Granting Antitrust Immunity to the Petitioners in this Case Would Repeat the Same Mistakes of <i>Toolson v. New York Yankees</i> and <i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> .....	10
III. Granting Antitrust Immunity to the Petitioners in this Case Would Disrupt the Ongoing Legislative Process Surrounding College Athletic Reform .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Needle v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	9
<i>Berger v. NCAA</i> , 843 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>California v. FPC</i> , 369 U.S. 482 (1962) .....	3, 9
<i>Deppe v. NCAA</i> , 893 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2018)...	9, 10, 11, 18
<i>Federal Baseball v. National League</i> , 259 U.S. 200 (1922) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	3, 9
<i>Group Life &amp; Health Ins. v. Royal Drug</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979) .....	3
<i>In re NCAA Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litigation</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	12
<i>In re National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 958 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7, 8, 13
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	3, 7, 8
<i>Radovich v. National Football League</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957) .....	2, 11, 14
<i>Salerno v. American League</i> , 429 F.2d 1003 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998).....	8, 9, 11
<i>So. Motor Carriers Rate Conf. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985) .....	3, 18
<i>Toolson v. New York Yankees</i> , 346 U.S. 356 (1953) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. International Boxing Club of New York</i> , 348 U.S. 236 (1955) .....	11
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat. Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963) .....	17, 18
<i>Vanskike v. Peters</i> , 974 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	6

## STATUTES

Sherman Antitrust Act, 26 Stat. 209, as amended, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....	3, 10
------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Samuel A. Alito, Jr., <i>The Origin of the Baseball Antitrust Exemption: Federal Baseball Club of Baltimore, Inc. v. National League of Profes- sional Baseball Clubs</i> , 34 J. SUP. CT. HIST. 183 (2009) .....	2
Steve Berkowitz & Christine Brennan, <i>Justice Department warns NCAA over transfer and name, image, likeness rules</i> , USA TODAY (Jan. 8, 2021), <a href="https://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/ncaaf/2021/01/08/justice-department-warns-ncaa-over-transfer-and-money-making-rules/6599747002/">https://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/ ncaaf/2021/01/08/justice-department-warns-ncaa- over-transfer-and-money-making- rules/6599747002/</a> .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Steve Berkowitz, <i>NCAA Division I Council delays vote on transfer rules and name, image and likeness</i> , USA TODAY (Jan. 11, 2021), <a href="https://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/ncaaf/2021/01/11/ncaa-voted-delayed-transfer-rules-name-image-and-likeness/6629391002/">https://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/ncaaf/2021/01/11/ncaa-voted-delayed-transfer-rules-name-image-and-likeness/6629391002/</a> .....	16
Collegiate Athlete Compensation Rights Act, S. 5003, 116th Cong. (2020) .....	16
<i>Compensating College Athletes: Examining the Potential Impact on Athletes and Institutions Before the S. Comm. on Health, Ed., Labor, and Pensions</i> , 116th Cong. (2020).....	4, 16
<i>Exploring a Compensation Framework for Intercollegiate Athletics Before the S. Comm. on Com., Sci., and Transp.</i> , 116th Cong. (2020) .....	4, 16
Fairness in Collegiate Athletics Act, S. 4004, 116th Cong. (2020) .....	16
Kevin McDonald, <i>Antitrust and Baseball: Stealing Holmes</i> , 1998 J. SUP. CT. HIST. 89 (1998).....	2
Brett McMurphy, Twitter (May 29, 2020), <a href="https://twitter.com/Brett_McMurphy/status/1266411058044035075">https://twitter.com/Brett_McMurphy/status/1266411058044035075</a> .....	14
NCAA Board of Governors, Federal and State Legislation Working Group, Final Report and Recommendations (Apr. 17, 2020), <a href="https://ncaaorg.s3.amazonaws.com/committees/ncaa/wrkgrps/fslwg/Apr2020FSLWG_Report.pdf">https://ncaaorg.s3.amazonaws.com/committees/ncaa/wrkgrps/fslwg/Apr2020FSLWG_Report.pdf</a> .....	15
Petition for Certiorari, <i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , No. 20-512 (Oct. 15, 2020).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Protecting the Integrity of College Athletics Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 116th Cong. (2020).....	4, 15, 16
Andy Staples and Nicole Auerbach, <i>Which bill to compensate college athletes will win out, and which one should?</i> , THE ATHLETIC (Dec. 28, 2020), <a href="https://theathletic.com/2287100/2020/12/28/ncaa-congress-name-image-likeness-bill/">https://theathletic.com/2287100/2020/12/28/ncaa-congress-name-image-likeness-bill/</a> .....	17
Student Athlete Level Playing Field Act, H. R. 8382, 116th Cong. (2020) .....	16
